## <u>EMERGENCY</u>

AKS

**AUTHORIZING** the transfer of \$150,000 from the General Fund balance sheet reserve account no. 050x2580, "Reserve for Weather Related Events, Other Emergency and One-Time Needs," to the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050; AUTHORIZING the transfer and appropriation of \$150,000 from the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to City Manager's Office nonpersonnel operating budget account no. 050x101x7200 for the purpose of providing funds for an audit of City Council ordinances that passed related to economic development deals between January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2020.

WHEREAS, City Council passed a Motion to solicit a quote for audit services to review ordinances related to economic development deals from January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City published a Request for Proposals (RFP) and received quotes for the service; and

WHEREAS, the cost of auditing the approximately 200 approved ordinances will be an estimated \$150,000; and

WHEREAS, the Administration prepared a report detailing the cost and timeline and the Law and Public Safety Committee filed the report; and

WHEREAS, the source of funds is the "Reserve for Weather Related Events, Other Emergency and One-Time Needs;" now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the sum of \$150,000 is hereby transferred from the General Fund balance

sheet reserve account no. 050x2580, "Reserve for Weather Related Events, Other Emergency and

One-Time Needs," to the unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050.

Section 2. That the sum of \$150,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated from the

unappropriated surplus of General Fund 050 to the City Manager's Office General Fund non-

personnel operating budget account no. 050x101x7200 for the purpose of providing funds for an

audit of Council ordinances that passed related to economic development deals between January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2020.

Section 3. That the appropriate City officers are hereby authorized to do all things necessary and proper to implement the provisions of Sections 1 and 2 herein.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to accomplish the audit.

Passed: \_\_\_\_\_, 2021

John Cranley, Mayor

Attest: \_\_\_\_\_

Clerk